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Shareholders’ Report
LOM Financial Limited is pleased to report full year 2023 profits of $4,004,601 or 
$0.80 per share, versus our 2022 profits of $1,883,951 or $0.37 per share. This 
increase in profits over the year is partially driven by higher interest earnings over 
the year. Our underlying operating profits between 2022 and 2023 rose 45% year 
on year from $2,425,292 to $3,517,791. Below are the highlights of LOM’s financial 
performance during 2023.

Management Fee Revenue
$7,618,009                       +7%

Broking Fee Revenue
$5,677,015                      -31%

Net Interest Earnings
$4,096,011                       +145%

Total Revenue
$19,342,655                     +7%

Employee Compensation Costs
$5,148,499                     +7%

Commission and Referral Fees
$5,056,780                        -13%

Total Operating Expenses    
$15,268,575                     -5%

Assets Under Administration  
$1.55 billion                    +24% 

Total Shareholders’ Equity  
 $37,886,283                    +9%                      

Revenues had the following year-on-year changes:
• Management and advisory fee revenues grew 7% to $7.618 million (39% of revenues).
• Broking fees fell 31 % to $5.677 million (29% of revenues).
• Net interest earnings rose 145% to $4.096 million (21% of revenues).
• Foreign Exchange revenues fell 17% to $432,149.
• Gain on securities held in inventory showed a small gain of $24,223.
• Total revenues rose 7.2% to $19,342,655.

Costs for the group had the following year-on-year changes:
• Employee compensation costs rose 7% to $5.149 million.
• Commission and referral fees fell 13% to $5.057 million.
• Total operating costs fell 5.3% to $15.269 million.

On other financial measures:
• LOM’s assets under administration were $1.55 billion as of 31st December 2023 as compared to $1.25 

billion at the end of 2022.
• LOM’s fully diluted net income per common share was $0.80.
• LOM is in a strong financial position with net equity of $37.886 million.
• LOM had a net return on equity of 11% in 2023.
• LOM held cash and equivalents at year-end of $20.401 million, representing 54% of shareholder equity.
• LOM’s book value as at 31st December 2023 was $7.66 per share.  
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2023 began with some predictability, higher interest rates 
and weaker energy prices combined to help headline inflation 
retreat from its highs seen at the end of 2022; however 
expectations that the inflation genie would be easy to get back 
into the proverbial bottle proved ill founded. Though headline 
inflation fell over 2023, core prices not only fell more slowly 
than hoped, but markets have grown to realize that getting 
inflation sustainably to 2% is going to take much longer and be 
much more difficult than initially thought. As a result it appears 
that Central banks around the world have stepped away from 
their original stated goal to see inflation at 2% and appear more 
willing to ponder rate cuts if inflation moves below 3% and looks 
to be heading downwards.

The stabilization of interest rates at higher levels and the 
growing belief that we have seen peak rates for this economic 
cycle allowed the equity markets relief after last year’s declines. 
The announcement and rollout of artificial intelligence (AI) 
programs and the learning models that back them has created 
vast excitement in markets as to not only their ultimate 
applications, but also the resultant efficiencies that companies 
may be able to deploy using the technology. The speed of the 
AI development is utterly amazing and its impact parallels 
the launch of the internet at the turn of the century. Direct 
beneficiaries of this AI boom such as the high-end chip design 
companies have seen their share prices rocket and it has 
dragged many valuations along in this boom. Many of these 
valuations are undeserved and the froth in the market around 
AI may also end up echoing the launch of the internet which 
saw many early stage private and public internet companies go 
to the wall despite the growth and development of the internet 
matching or exceeding expectations. 

This excitement about the potential of AI, the growing realization 
that interest rate rises were past and a stronger belief that 
the worlds’ economies would have a soft landing in terms of 
economic growth combined to give us a year of strong returns in 
the US equity markets. 2023 was a year of US exceptionalism 
as their more flexible economy and home to the global titans 
of technology demonstrated superior returns to all the major 
markets except Japan.

The U.S. market as measured by the S&P 500 rose 24.23% 
in 2023, the Canadian market as measured by the TSX rose 
8.1%, Europe as measured by the Euro 50 index rose 19.2% 
as investors warmed to the prospect of lower natural gas prices 
reviving industry; the UK as measured by the FTSE100 rose an 
anaemic 3.8%, and the Japanese market as measured by the 
Nikkei 225 soared 28.2% on the back of corporate reform in 
Japan and the prospect of Japanese companies benefiting from 
the rotation of supply away from China. Continuing woes in the 
property market and rising trade tension caused the Chinese 
market to decline 11.4% over the year, as measured by the 
CS300.

The halt in interest rate rises across the developed world 
allowed returns to rebound in the government bond markets. As 
measured by the ICE BofA 1–10-year index, government bonds 
rose by 4.2% in the US and 6.1% in Europe, while in the UK as 
measured by the 7-10 year gilt index bonds rose 5.6%. 

The markets are now carrying a consensus that we have seen 
the end of rate rises both in the short and long end of the fixed 
income markets and the next move in interest rates is down. We 
have not been so sanguine that interest rates are about to fall, 
and over the past months market expectations of rate cuts have 
been disappointed with a knock-on effect on valuations. We 
continue to believe that rate cuts are unlikely to happen in this 
year unless there is a financial crisis. There is little evidence 
in the economic statistics of the west’s major economies of an 
impending dramatic slowdown, and it may be that too many of 
today’s market participant’s experience of “normal” interest 
rates were forged in the 2008 to 2022 era of ultra-low interest 
rates. If one looks back over a much longer period of years, 
interest rates in real terms have hovered around 2% and if 
inflation is to stay around 3%, we will see 5% nominal rates for 
some time to come. 

Elevated trade tensions around the world and the reworking 
of supply chains to incorporate real or perceived national 
security risks will result in making the world less efficient. 
Thus, it is unlikely that major economies will benefit from the 
deflationary impact that the rise of global trade gifted in the 
years between 1990 and 2016. Realistically we should expect 
that normal nominal interest rates will cycle between 3% 
and 6% in policy terms with longer-term interest rates cycling 
between 3% and 7%. 

The impact of a new normal in interest rates is not as of yet 
discounted in the equity markets and thus we have some 
concerns about their performance over the next couple 
quarters. However also not fully discounted in the market is the 
efficiency potential from AI applications not just in business but 
more so in the chronically inefficient public services sectors 
around the western world. If governments are brave enough to 
embrace such technologies, it could dramatically change their 
dire long term budget projections.



“LOM’s overriding objective is to serve 
our clients by looking after and growing 
their wealth to the best of our ability. We 
strive to do this by giving them clear and 
unbiased advice along with efficient and 
excellent service. Additionally, we seek 
to expand the Company into new areas 
to meet our clients’ current and future 
needs.” 

We continue to seek to expand our number of employees and 
have hired additional financial advisors to serve our growing 
client base. We strive to have our employees grow in their 
roles to perform the best they possibly can and to widen their 
knowledge base. LOM is an inclusive company; we aim to have 
our staff enjoy coming to work to interact with each other, our 
counterparties and our clients.

As I have noted before, the jurisdictions in which we operate 
have a market scale that is small and yet the compliance and 
regulatory environment is necessarily set at an international 
level. The challenge for our Company and our industry is to be 
able to meet the highest international compliance standards 
when our scale of revenues means that the cost of doing so is 
a significant percentage of our overall costs. We are focusing 
on using technology to assist us in this endeavour and allow us 
to grow and scale without a commensurate rise in compliance 
costs.

“We are continuing to seek acquisitions 
or equity participation partnerships to 
expand the jurisdictions in which we 
operate. We are currently looking at 
opportunities in several offshore centres.”

LOM recognizes its responsibility to the communities and the 
world in which we operate. We decided to focus on ocean 
health; both because it is the common factor that connects 
all of our operations, but also as it is such a vital part of the 
world’s ecosystem. I admit that I hold a personal fondness for 
humpback whales, and watch with pleasure the ever-expanding 
groups of whales stopping in Bermuda in the spring to wow 
both residents and visitors alike by their impressive size and 
majestic movements.

At LOM we are pleased to participate in the WWF’s Adopt 
a Whale initiative and support a number of charities in our 
local jurisdictions. In Bermuda, we facilitate opportunities for 
scholarship and bursary students to participate in Waterstart’s 
summer program, enhancing their understanding of ocean 
ecosystems. In the Bahamas, our contributions aid coral 
restoration efforts, while in Cayman, we support the Central 
Caribbean Marine Institute (CCMI), which focuses on marine 
research and education. Additionally, we support the Marine 
Conversation Society in the UK. They tackle the issue of human 
impact on the ocean through community and government 
collaboration, from beach clean ups to policy advocacy. As 
mentioned before, a small company like LOM is not able to 
effect change by ourselves, but we can add to a push in a 
better direction.

Within this report you will find a table outlining our financial 
metrics, in addition to our audited financials, and a report on 
our environmental support efforts.

As always, I would like to express gratitude to our clients, our 
staff and everyone who works together to deliver the extremely 
high service that is the hallmark of LOM.

SCOTT LINES
CHAIRMAN & CEO
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Shareholders’ 5 Year Equity Growth (in Millions)
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2021

2020

2019

2023
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Ocean Conservation
At LOM we make annual contributions to non-profit 
organisations dedicated to education and ocean 
conservation, values that are embedded in the essence 
of our brand. We recognise the critical role of our oceans 
and the urgent need to protect them. Ocean conservation 
is a pressing global concern that is heightened within the 
jurisdictions we operate, and it has our steadfast support.
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Non-profits & projects we support
Waterstart
Waterstart Bermuda’s mission is to promote personal growth 
and environmental awareness through experiential education 
including snorkelling, scuba diving, boating, conservation and 
marine science. Waterstart encourages critical thinking skills 
and self-confidence in students through practical skill training 
while building an inclusive community of ocean stewards. 
 
LOM’s donation supported Waterstart’s Scholarship Funds. 
The donation funded 8 Beginner Scholarship students and 1 
SEA Bursary student in their 2023 summer programmes.

“I learned lots about diving and about taking care of the bermuda environment, and 
how to take care of others. Learning how to overcome fears throughout the weeks here 
was a great experience.” 

WATERSTART BEGINNER STUDENT

Waterstart’s Summer 2023 Impact 

270
Students

47%
Of all students supported with financial aid 

76
PADI certifications 

25
Interns and trainees

14
Wilderness First Aiders certified 

6
Divemaster candidates 
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CCMI
CCMI is committed to research, conservation, and education, 
focusing on the preservation and understanding of coral reefs 
and marine ecosystems. CCMI conducts impactful studies 
that inform conservation and education efforts. By translating 
research findings into actionable initiatives, CCMI effectively 
bridges the gap between knowledge and action, striving to 
safeguard marine environments for future generations. 
 
LOM contributes to CCMI’s efforts to protect and restore coral 
reefs. CCMI is at the forefront of coral restoration efforts in the 
Cayman Islands. In 2012, a pilot study was initiated to assess 
the viability of coral nurseries. The success of this led to the 
adoption of new policies by the Cayman Islands Department of 
Environment. As a result of CCMI’s work, coral nurseries have 
spread across the islands, with 5 private entities now actively 
engaged in coral cultivation.

BREEF
BREEF is a Bahamian non-profit with a comprehensive 
approach to protecting the marine environment. The 
organisation encourages environmental stewardship, advocates 
for strong policy, restores reef habitats and represents the 
region internationally. BREEF is dedicated to grass-roots 
initiatives and proudly reaches over 3,500 students a year 
through their education programmes.  
 
LOM’s contribution helps fund coral restoration projects in 
The Bahamas. Coral reefs around the world are under serious 
threat and BREEF is working to mitigate their decline by 
restoring local habitats through the creation of coral nurseries. 

WORLD WILDLIFE FUND (WWF)
The WWF Adopt a Whale initiative supports global conservation 
efforts to safeguard species and their habitats. The 
organisation works to protect the world’s most vulnerable 
animals, helping to save endangered wildlife, protect fragile 
ecosystems and to ultimately build a future where people live in 
harmony with nature. 
 
In 2023 LOM adopted 50 humpback whales. Symbolic animal 
adoption supports WWF’s global conservation efforts.
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Board of Directors
LOM is majority owned by the Lines family, a Bermudian family who trace their 
roots on the island back for many generations. Donald P. Lines, the family 
patriarch, originally served as Chairman of the LOM Group from its founding in 
1992 until retiring in 2014.

Donald Lines was respected at the highest levels in international finance and 
banking. He is credited as one of the architects of Bermuda’s development into 
a prosperous global financial centre.
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Scott Lines
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Scott Lines is responsible for the overall management of the LOM Financial Group. Prior to co-
founding LOM in 1992, Scott worked for The Bank of Bermuda Limited in fund management. 
Scott is a graduate of the University of Toronto, with a B.A. in Economics and over 35 years of 
experience in the global financial markets. In addition to his duties on LOM’s Board, Scott serves 
as Chairman of Bermuda Management Holdings Limited and Auto Solutions Limited as well as 
Director of St. George’s Group, Masters Limited and Queen Street Holdings Limited.

Horst E. Finkbeiner, II, M.S.c.,MIoD, MICA, Cdir
Independent Director, Audit Committee Chairman

Horst Finkbeiner has 30 years of experience in the financial services industry. Horst currently 
serves as Director of Operations with Creaghan McConnell Group Ltd in Toronto, which provides 
specialized financial advice and services to ultra-high net worth business families. Previously, 
Horst has served as the Chief Operating Officer of Bermuda Commercial Bank Limited, and prior 
to that as its Chief Compliance Officer. Horst has been a non-executive Director of LOM Financial 
Limited and its Bermuda-regulated subsidiaries since April 2014 and is the chairman of the Audit 
Committee. Horst served as a trustee of the Bermuda High School and chair of the Strategy and 
Advancement committees. Horst is a Fellow of the Institute of Directors (IoD) in London UK and 
of the International Compliance Association - becoming the first Bermudian to receive the IoD’s 
Chartered Director designation in Bermuda in 2012.

Maxwell L.H. Quin, LL.B.
Independent Director

Maxwell Quin is an attorney, having received his Bachelor of Law degree from the University of 
London in 1972. He is currently a consultant with Wakefield Quin Limited; having previously been 
the proprietor of M.L.H. Quin & Co. Max is a director of various international companies both in 
Bermuda and abroad for certain investment funds and has extensive experience in international 
corporate law. Prior to Bermuda, Max practiced as a tax barrister in London, worked in the Middle 
East and was also a banker in the United Kingdom.

Glen C. Smith, JP
Independent Director

Glen Smith is a successful Bermudian businessman and entrepreneur. Glen is currently the 
managing director of Auto Solutions, Bermuda’s largest auto dealer and has previously launched 
and sold 11 other successful Bermuda businesses. Elected as a member of the Bermuda 
Parliament in 2012, Glen served until 2017. Glen has previously served as the Deputy Mayor of 
the City of Hamilton, the capital of Bermuda and as a director of several Bermuda companies. 
Glen’s community involvement includes serving as a Trustee of The Reading Clinic, a Trustee of 
Somersfield Academy, a Member of the Ports Authority Board, a member of the Advisory Board for 
The Bermuda Fire and Rescue Service, a Constable with the Bermuda Police Reserves and has 
been a Justice of the Peace since 2001.
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Dennis G. Tucker, JP
Independent Director

Dennis Tucker has had a distinguished career within the Bermuda hotel industry, as well as 
serving in important public and charitable roles. Dennis is a Councillor for the City of Hamilton, 
appointed to the Bermuda Casino Gaming Commission in 2015, and a board member of the Bank 
of Bermuda Foundation, Bermuda’s largest philanthropic organisation. Dennis currently serves 
as the CEO and Secretary to the Board of Trustees of the Hotel Pension Trust Fund. He joined 
the Sonesta Beach Resort in 1976 as a Chief Accountant, and by the late 1980s had become 
the Resort’s Hotel Manager. In 1998 he was appointed as the Managing Director of the Resort, 
a position he held until 2003. During his hotel career, Dennis also participated in industry-wide 
functions serving in multiple positions for the Bermuda Employers Council and the Bermuda 
Hotel Association. In government, he has distinguished himself by serving on such bodies as the 
Premier’s Task Force on Employment, on committees for the Department of Tourism, advising 
the Ministry of Finance, and serving in the Bermuda Senate. In 2019, Dennis was appointed a 
Member of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire for services to the community.

Craig D. Lines
President, LOM Financial (Bahamas) Ltd.

Craig Lines oversees the Group’s international operations and is based in our Nassau, Bahamas 
office. Prior to joining LOM in 1997, Craig worked in trading and corporate finance at Canaccord 
(Genuity) Capital and in operations and risk control at Everest Capital Limited, an institutional 
hedge fund manager. Craig serves as a Director on a number of private holding and operating 
companies in addition to LOM’s Board.

Leslie Rans, CPA
Independent Director, Audit Committee Member

Leslie has extensive experience in both financial and operating environments with a strong 
focus on corporate governance and improving financial reporting and compliance. For the 
majority of her career, she has worked for publicly listed companies on the London and Bermuda 
stock exchanges. Currently serving as the Chief Operating and Financial Officer at Ocean 
Wilsons Holdings Limited (an LSE listed Bermuda based investment holding company), Leslie 
has previously held senior executive positions at Digicel Bermuda Limited, BAS Limited, One 
Communications Ltd and The Bank of Bermuda. She currently sits as a Director and Chair of the 
Audit Committee of the Board of BAS Limited.

Robert J. Cooney
Independent Director, Audit Committee Member

Robert Cooney is an Executive Director of Auréo Capital Ltd. Prior to Auréo Capital, Robert 
held several high-level positions in the Bermuda insurance/reinsurance sector including Managing 
Director of Capital Markets for AON Re Global; Chairman, President & CEO of Max Capital Ltd. 
(now Alterra Capital); President & CEO of XL Insurance Ltd.; President & CEO of Trenwick Services 
Bermuda Ltd.; Partner of Wypich Illsley and Underwriter at General Reinsurance Ltd. Robert holds 
an MBA in Finance from Queen’s University and a BS in Geology from Mt. Allison University.
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Management Team
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Scott Lines
Chairman and Chief 
Executive Officer

Scott Hill
Executive Vice President 
and Managing Director

Malcolm Moseley, ACMA
Executive Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer

Craig D. Lines
President, LOM Financial 
(Bahamas) Ltd.

Bryan Dooley, CFA
Chief Investment Officer, 
LOM Asset Management 

Cornell Bean
Head of Trading, Global 
Custody & Clearing Limited

Cheryl Watts BSc (Hons), FICA, CAMS
Group Head of Compliance

Michael Greaves
Global Head of Advisory, LOM 
Financial (Bermuda) Ltd

Zina Jacobs
Head of Operations, Global 
Custody and Clearing 

Justin Cornell
Group Chief Information Officer

Trey Sanders
Global Head of Human Resources
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Financial Facts
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2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Operating revenue 19,343 18,051 24,493 17,608 12,979 14,161

Operating expenses incl. tax 15,338 16,167 15,026 12,812 11,718 12,084

Operating profits   4,005   1,884 9,468 4,796 1,261 2,077

Net income per common share  
(Basic & diluted)   $0.80   $0.37 $ 1.83 $ 0.90 $ 0.22 $ 0.35 

Cash, cash equivalents and  
restricted cash   20,401   16,007 18,508 8,712 5,280 6,213

Securities owned   6,296   6,994 4,902 5,467 4,963 4,654

Property and equipment, net   9,701   9,866 8,682 8,168 8,522 8,739

Total assets   39,657   36,307 34,956 25,297 21,432 21,970

Total liabilities   1,771   1,655 1,411 990 1,066 1,710

Shareholders’ equity   37,886   34,652 33,545 24,308 20,366 20,260

Number of issued common shares   4,944   5,054 5,164 5,204 5,492 5,887

Cash dividend paid   201   204 103 54 59 59

Cash dividend paid per share  4 Cents  4 Cents 2 Cents 1 Cent 1 Cent 1 Cent

Directors and executives  
Shareholdings (in number of  
shares owned)

  3,089   3,056 3,011 2,999 2,985 2,966

Financial ratios - As of December 31

Cash ratio 12.6 11.4 13.1 8.8 5.0 3.6

Debt-to-equity ratio 4.7% 4.8% 4.2% 4.1% 5.2% 8.4%

Return on equity 10.6% 5.4% 28.2% 19.7% 6.2% 10.3%

Return on assets 10.1% 5.2% 27.1% 19.0% 5.8% 9.5%

(Amounts in thousands of US dollars, except net income per common share and financial ratios)



LOM               2023 ANNUAL REPORT29



Financial Report
Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditors’ 
Report for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022.
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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of  LOM Financial Limited: 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of LOM Financial Limited and its subsidiaries (the “Company”), which 
comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related consolidated statements of 
operations, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows, for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company 
as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). 
Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, 
in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal 
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in 
the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a period of one year 
after the date that the financial statements are issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made 
by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt 
about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Information Included in the Annual Report  
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the 
information included in the annual report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon. Our 
opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon.  

In connection with our audits of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether 
a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise 
appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of 
the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

April 24, 2024



Consolidated Balance Sheets
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2023 2022

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $20,181,219  $15,787,158 

Restricted cash   220,000   220,000 

Securities owned, at fair value (cost: 2023 - $6,956,778; 2022 - $7,601,305) (Note 3) 6,295,767  6,993,989 

Accounts receivable 743,944   838,339 

Due from related parties 41,472  69,004 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 423,642  413,927 

Equity investment in affiliate (Note 4) 1,760,831   1,685,263 

Property and equipment, net (Note 5) 9,701,262   9,866,231 

Deferred tax asset   -     -   

Right-of-use asset (Note 10) 288,897   432,934 

Total Assets $39,657,034 $36,306,845 

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $1,482,883 $1,196,699 

 Securities sold short, at fair value (proceeds: 2023 - $6,403, 2022 - $30,497) (Note 3) 6,403   30,497 

Bank loan (Note 10)   -     -   

Deferred tax liability 8,299  10,214 

Lease liability (Note 10) 273,166   417,855 

Total Liabilities 1,770,751   1,655,265 

Shareholders’ Equity

Common shares, par value $0.10 per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized, and 
4,943,698; (2022 – 5,053,698) shares issued and outstanding (Note 6) 494,370   505,370 

Additional paid-in capital -   181,906 

Retained earnings 37,391,913   33,964,304 

Total Shareholders’ Equity 37,886,283   34,651,580 

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $39,657,034   $36,306,845 

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Approved by the Board of Directors

Director Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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2023 2022

Revenues

Broking fee income $5,677,015  $8,229,851 

Management and investment advisory fees including related party management fees of 
$3,349,321 (2022 - $3,214,691) 7,618,009  7,114,375 

Net interest income, net of interest expense of $199,014 (2022 - $203,720) 4,096,011  1,672,553 

Rental income, including related party rent of $202,400 (2022 - $202,400) 437,065  446,309 

Other income 469,194  468,354 

Income from equity investment in affiliate 248,755  262,909 

Foreign exchange income, net 432,149  523,371 

Net trading gains/(losses) on securities owned 24,223 (598,664) 

Corporate finance income 21,000  26,000 

 Administration and custody fees 120,658   136,874 

Net foreign exchange transaction losses/(gains) 198,576  (230,491) 

Total Revenues $19,342,655 $18,051,441

Operating Expenses

Employee compensation and benefits $5,148,499  $4,814,327 

Commissions and referral fees 5,056,780   5,827,953 

Computer and information services 801,721   734,557 

Depreciation of property and equipment (Note 5) 543,170   428,365 

Jitney fees 751,570   1,512,613 

Professional fees 966,937   753,766 

Occupancy 903,418  848,346 

Administration 572,657  630,754 

Insurance 235,832  231,154 

Custodial charges 287,991  333,802 

Mortgage interest -  5,927 

Total Operating Expenses $15,268,575 $16,121,564

Net Income Before Tax 4,074,080  1,929,877 

Income tax expense (69,479) (45,926) 

Net Income After Tax $4,004,601   $1,883,951 

Net Income Per Common Share

Basic and diluted $ 0.80  $ 0.37 

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding

Basic and diluted 5,007,287 5,107,545

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
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Common Shares Share Capital Additional  
Paid-In Capital Retained Earnings Total

December 31, 2021

Balance  5,163,698  $516,370  $743,907  $32,284,817  $33,545,094 

Net Income  -    -    -    1,883,951  1,883,951 

Repurchase and Retirement of 
Common Shares (110,000) (11,000) (562,001)  -   (573,001) 

Dividend   -     -    -   (204,464) (204,464) 

December 31, 2022

Balance   5,053,698   $505,370 $181,906   $33,964,304  $34,651,580 

Net Income  -    -    -   4,004,601 4,004,601

Repurchase and Retirement of 
Common Shares (110,000) (11,000) (181,906) (375,844) (568,750)

Dividend   -     -    -   (201,148) (201,148)

December 31, 2023

Balance 4,943,698 $494,370 $- $37,391,913 $37,886,283

For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

2023 2022

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

  Net income $4,004,601  $1,883,951 

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities

Depreciation of property and equipment 543,170  428,268 

Income from equity investment in affiliate (248,755) (262,909) 

Dividends received from equity investment in affiliate 173,187  207,825 

Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities

Securities owned 698,222 (2,091,833) 

Accounts receivable 94,395  212,198 

Due from related parties 27,532 (8,644) 

Prepaid expenses and other assets (9,715) (191,896) 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 286,184 (62,979 )

Securities sold short, at fair value (24,094)   26,993 

Charge (benefit) for deferred taxes (1,915)  33,059 

Right-of-use asset 144,037 (432,934) 

Lease liability (144,689)  417,855 

Total Adjustments 1,537,559 (1,724,997)

Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities 5,542,160  158,954 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Purchase of property and equipment (378,201) (1,612,743) 

Investment in equityinvestment - (122,384)

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities (378,201) (1,735,127) 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Repurchase of common shares (568,750 (573,001)

Dividend paid (201,148) (204,464) 

Bank loan, net of repayments - (147,500) 

Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (769,898) (924,965) 

Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,394,061 (2,501,138) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 16,007,158  18,508,296 

Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year $20,401,219  $16,007,158 

Cash and Cash Equivalents Represented By

Cash $20,181,219   $15,787,158 

Restricted Cash   220,000   220,000 

Total $20,401,219   $16,007,158 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information

Interest Paid $199,014   $203,720 
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As of December 31, 2023 and 2022 (expressed in U.S. Dollars)

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS
LOM Financial Limited (“LOMFL”), a holding company for 
several wholly owned subsidiaries, was incorporated on May 
1, 1996 under the laws of Bermuda.  The common shares of 
LOMFL are publicly traded and listed on the Bermuda Stock 
Exchange.  LOMFL, collectively, with its subsidiaries, is referred 
to as the “Company” or the “LOM Group of Companies.” 
 
A description of the operations of LOMFL’s wholly-owned 
subsidiaries is as follows: 
 
LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited (“LOMF BDA”) was 
incorporated in 1998 to provide investment and financial 
advice, brokerage services and discretionary investment 
management services.  LOMF BDA is domiciled and operates 
in Bermuda and is regulated under the Investment Business 
Act (2003) of Bermuda.  LOMF BDA opened a branch office in 
Grand Cayman in January 2019, LOM Financial Cayman (“LOMF 
CAY”).  LOMF CAY is approved by the Cayman Islands Monetary 
Authority (“CIMA”) to operate as a “Registered Person” under 
the Securities Industry Business Law (“SIBL”), pursuant to 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 4 (2020 Revision) of the law. Prior to 
January 2020, the branch operated as an “Excluded Person”.  
As a Registered Person, LOM is not licensed by CIMA and 
therefore not subject to the SIBL regulations; however, its 
Registered Person status must be approved by CIMA annually.  
LOMF CAY is regulated by the Bermuda Monetary Authority and 
comes under LOMF BDA’s investment business license. 
 
LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited (“LOMF BAH”) was 
incorporated in 2001 in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas 
and is regulated by the Securities Commission of the 
Bahamas.  LOMF BAH is domiciled in the Bahamas and is 
engaged in a single line of business as a Bahamian broker-
dealer, which comprises several classes of service, including 
principal transactions, agency transactions and the provision of 
investment advisory services. 
 
LOM Asset Management Limited was incorporated in 1995 
to offer its services as investment consultant, manager and 
advisor.  LOM Asset Management Limited is domiciled and 
operates in Bermuda and is regulated under the Investment 
Business Act (2003) of Bermuda. 
 
Global Custody & Clearing Limited (“GCCL”) was incorporated 
in 1992, to provide custody, settlement, information technology 
and execution services as well as certain finance, human 
resources and administrative services to other companies in 
the LOM Group of Companies.  GCCL operates in Bermuda 
and is regulated under the Investment Business Act (2003) of 
Bermuda. 
 

LOM Properties Limited was incorporated in 1996 to hold 
property for LOMFL in Bermuda and Bahamas. 
 
LOM Corporate Finance Ltd. (“LOMCF”) was incorporated in 
1998 to offer services to source, value, document and close 
capital investments in growing companies.  LOMCF is domiciled 
and operates in Bermuda. 
 
Donald & Co. Limited, a Bermuda company, was incorporated in 
2013 to perform nominee services. 

LOM Nominees Limited, a Bermuda company, was incorporated 
in 1994 to perform nominee services. 
 
LOM (UK) Limited was incorporated in the United Kingdom 
in 2004 to market the LOM Group of Companies services to 
intermediaries in Europe.  It also provides IT, Marketing and 
Administration services to the LOM Group of Companies. 
 
LOM Global Admin Inc. was incorporated in the Philippines in 
2016 to provide the group with marketing support in Asia.  The 
Company is registered with the Philippines Securities and 
Exchange Commission.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). 
 
Principles of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation 
The consolidated financial statements include the financial 
statements and results of operations of all wholly-owned 
subsidiaries listed in Note 1 above.  All inter-company balances 
and transactions are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
Broking Fee Income and Jitney Fees 
Broking fee income represents amounts charged to clients 
for brokerage services and related jitney fees are amounts 
charged to the Company by the executing broker.  Revenue and 
expenses related to brokerage services is recognized when the 
customer obtains the benefit of such services, at the time of 
trade execution. 
 
Management and Investment Advisory Fees 
The LOM Group of Companies receives management fees 
and investment advisory fees for managing assets on a 
discretionary basis for both private and institutional clients. 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to management 
fee, is recognized over time as customers benefit from the 
services as they are performed.  
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Substantially all investment management fees are determined 
by the value of assets under management. At contract 
inception, no revenue is estimated as the fees are dependent 
on assets under management which are susceptible to market 
factors outside of the Company’s control. 

Therefore, substantially all Investment Management services 
revenue is recognized using a time- based output method as 
the customers benefit from the services over time and as the 
assets under management are known or determinable during 
each reporting period based on contractual fee schedules. 
 
The LOM Group of Companies also earns management fees 
from the following mutual funds (collectively referred to as the 
LOM Sponsored Funds), which are recorded on an accrual basis 
and recognized on a monthly basis, based on the net asset 
values: 
 
LOM Funds SAC Limited (listed on the Bermuda Stock 
Exchange) 
a. LOM Money Market Fund (USD, CAD, GBP) 
b. LOM Fixed Income Fund (USD, CAD, EUR, GBP) 
c. LOM Equity Growth Fund 
d. LOM Balanced Fund 
e. LOM Stable Income Fund 
f. LOM Emerging Market Fund 
g. LOM Innovation and Opportunity Fund 
 
Burnaby Special Funds SAC Ltd. 
a. Burnaby QGF Fund 
b. The Strategic Metals Fund 
 
Foreign Exchange Income, net 
Foreign exchange income represents income earned from 
foreign currency transactions facilitated for customers and 
are based on the current foreign exchange rates and is net of 
foreign exchange fees charged by external brokers.  Electronic 
foreign exchange (FX) services are dependent on the volume of 
actual transactions initiated through the Company’s electronic 
exchange platforms.  Revenue is recognized over time using a 
time-based measure as access to, and use of, the electronic 
exchange platforms is made available to the customer and the 
activity is determinable.  A spread is captured by the Company 
at the time of an FX execution and a gain/loss is then booked 
monthly based on the market movement of those positions.  
 
Corporate Finance Income 
Corporate finance income consists of fees earned from clients 
participating in private placements of securities, generally for 
privately held companies, and is received in the form of cash, 
securities or warrants from its underlying investments.  When 
corporate finance income is received in the form of securities, 
the Company records income based on the fair value of the 
securities received as of the date of the transaction.  Fair value 
is the last reported sales price on the main market in which the 
investments trade on the date of valuation.  Where there are 
no sales on that day, the mid-market prices are used. Where 

income is received in the form of warrants, the Board of 
Directors determines a price based on the fair value of the 
warrant.

Administration and Custody Fees 
Administration fees, charged for the administrative and 
custodial services provided to the LOM Sponsored Funds, 
are recorded on an accrual basis over the period during 
which the service is provided.  Revenue from contracts with 
customers related to custody fee revenue, is recognized over 
time as customers benefit from the services as they are 
performed.  Substantially all custody fee revenue fees are 
determined by the value of assets under management.  At 
contract inception, no revenue is estimated as the fees are 
dependent on assets under management which are susceptible 
to market factors outside of the Company’s control. 
 
Net Interest Income 
Net interest income is a combination of interest earned on or 
paid to clients based on their daily cash balances and interest 
received or paid on the Company’s cash balances from and to 
brokers, custodians and related parties (see Note 8).  Revenue 
related to interest income is recognized over time as customers 
benefit from the services as they are performed.  All interest 
revenue fees earned from customers are determined by the 
value of the customers overdrawn cash positions with the daily 
interest calculated on that daily balance.  Interest amounts are 
charged to clients on a monthly basis.  At contract inception, no 
revenue is estimated as the fees are dependent on the client’s 
cash balance. 
 
Other Income 
Other income earned includes fees for settlement of client 
investment transactions and dividends received related to the 
Company’s investments.  Fees earned for settlement of client 
investment transactions and dividends received related to the 
Company’s investments are recorded on a transaction date 
basis. 
 
Rental Income 
Rental income consists of rent earned from the lease of office 
space in the Company owned office building and includes rent 
from related parties and is recorded on an accrual basis (see 
Note 8). 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Company has defined cash equivalents as highly liquid 
investments, with original maturities of 90 days or less that 
are not held for sale in the ordinary course of business. Cash 
and cash equivalents can include time deposits, money market 
funds and U.S. Treasury bills with original maturities of 90 days 
or less.
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
CONTINUED
Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated 
depreciation.  The costs of normal maintenance and repairs 
are charged to expense in the year incurred.  Expenditures 
which significantly improve or extend the life of an asset are 
capitalized and depreciated over the asset’s remaining useful 
life. 
 
Depreciation is recorded on a straight-line basis over the 
estimated useful lives of the related assets. Leasehold 
improvements are amortized over the lesser of the life of the 
asset or the remaining lease term. Upon sale or disposition of 
an asset, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are 
removed and the resultant gain or loss, if any, is reflected in 
earnings. 

The useful lives of the Company’s assets are as follows:
Building 40 years 
Computer hardware and software 3 - 5 years 
Furniture and fittings 4 years 
Leasehold improvements 4 - 15 years 
Equipment 4 years 

Unclaimed Cash and Securities 
Client funds received and unclaimed after a three-year 
period are included as income under the category of other 
income.  Securities received and unclaimed after a five-year 
period are sold and included as income under the category of 
other income. 
 
Foreign Currency Transactions and Balances 
The Company has adopted U.S. Dollars as its functional 
currency for LOMFL and all subsidiaries (including LOM (UK) 
Limited and Global Admin Inc.) because the majority of the 
Company’s transactions and assets under management are 
denominated in U.S. Dollars.  Bermuda Dollars and Bahamian 
Dollars trade at par with the U.S. Dollar; therefore, no foreign 
currency translation gains or losses are recorded in the 
accompanying consolidated financial statements.  Foreign 
currency transaction gains or losses are recorded at the 
prevailing foreign exchange rates on the date of the transaction 
and are reflected in earnings for the year in the accompanying 
consolidated statement of operations. 

Securities Owned 
Securities owned are investments such as bonds and equities 
that are both marketable and non- marketable.  These 
investments consist of trading investments, securities received 
as income from corporate finance transactions, privately held 
securities, and other strategic investments.  Realized and 
unrealized gains or losses on trading securities and strategic 
investments are reflected in earnings as net trading gains and 
losses in the consolidated statements of operations.  Realized 
gains or losses are based on the average cost method of 

securities purchased and sold.  Security transactions are 
recorded on a trade date basis. Marketable securities are 
valued at the last reported sales price on the principal market 
in which the investments trade on the date of valuation.  Where 
there are no sales on that day, the mid-market prices are 
used.  For securities with no readily available market price or 
where the security is restricted, the securities are recorded 
at the estimated fair value in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The 
use of different assumptions or valuation techniques could 
produce materially different estimates of fair value.  These 
securities have been valued with reference to observable and 
unobservable inputs or valuation models that make use of 
certain quantitative and qualitative inputs for similar securities 
traded in active markets, in accordance with U.S. GAAP (see 
Note 3, Fair Value Measurements). 
 
Investments Recorded Under the Equity Method 
For investments in entities that do not constitute a Variable 
Interest Entity (“VIE”), or for investments in securities owned 
and held as trading investments which are held at fair value, 
the Company considers other U.S. GAAP guidance, as required, 
in determining (i) consolidation of the entity if the Company’s 
ownership interests comprise a majority of its outstanding 
voting shares or otherwise control the entity, or (ii) application 
of the equity method of accounting if the Company does not 
have direct or indirect control of the entity, with the initial 
investment carried at cost and subsequently adjusted for the 
Company’s share of net income or loss and cash contributions 
and distributions to and from these entities. 
 
If events or circumstances indicate that the fair value of an 
investment accounted for using the equity method has declined 
below its carrying value and the Company considers the decline 
to be “other than temporary,” the investment is written down to 
fair value and an impairment loss is recognized. The evaluation 
of impairment for an investment would be based on a number 
of factors, including financial condition and operating results for 
the investment, inability to remain in compliance with provisions 
of any related debt agreements, and recognition of impairments 
by other investors. Impairment recognition would negatively 
impact the recorded value of the Company’s investment and 
reduce net income. 
 
Fair Value of Financial Instruments 
The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of 
cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, securities 
owned, securities sold short, accounts payable and accrued 
liabilities. The book value of cash and cash equivalents, 
accounts receivable, and accounts payable is considered to be 
representative of their fair value because of their short-term 
maturities.

Fair Value Measurements 
ASC 820 “Fair Value Measurements” defines fair value, 
establishes a framework for measuring fair value in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles, and expands 
disclosures about fair value measurements.  Fair value is the 
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price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer 
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants 
at the measurement date. ASC 820 applies to all assets and 
liabilities that are measured and reported on a fair value basis 
(see Note 3, Fair Value Measurements). 
 
Concentration of Credit Risk 
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to 
a concentration of credit risk principally consist of cash and 
cash equivalents and securities owned. The Company has its 
cash and cash equivalents and securities placed with major 
international and local financial institutions.  As part of its 
cash management process, the Company performs continuous 
evaluation of the relative credit standing of these institutions. 
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of consolidated financial statements in 
conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 
liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
reporting period. Management bases its estimates on historical 
experience and on various assumptions that are believed to 
be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which 
form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from 
the other sources. The most significant estimates include 
estimates recorded for the fair market value of privately held 
securities.  On a continual basis, management reviews its 
estimates utilizing currently available information, changes in 
facts and circumstances, historical experience and reasonable 
assumptions. After such reviews, and if deemed appropriate, 
those estimates are adjusted accordingly.  Actual results could 
differ from those estimates. 
 
Net Income Per Common Share 
The Company calculates basic net income per common 
share and diluted net income per common share assuming 
dilution.  Basic net income per common share is calculated by 
dividing net income attributable to common shareholders by 
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding 
during the period.  Diluted net income per common share is 
calculated by dividing the net income attributable to common 
shareholders by the weighted average number of common 
shares outstanding during the period, plus potential dilutive 
common shares.

Securities Sold Short 
The Company may sell a security it does not own in anticipation 
of a decline in fair value of the security, or as a hedge against 
similar securities owned.  When the Company sells a security 
short, it must borrow the security sold short and deliver it to the 
broker-dealer through which it made the short sale.  Obligations 
related to securities sold short are recorded as a liability at fair 
value.  Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recorded 
in net trading losses/gains in the consolidated statement of 

operations.  A gain, limited to the price at which the Company 
sold the security short, or a loss, unlimited in size, is recognized 
on a monthly basis. 
 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers  
The amount of revenue that the Company recognize is 
measured based on the consideration specified in contracts 
with customers.  The Company recognize revenue when a 
performance obligation is satisfied over time as the services 
are performed or at a point in time depending on the nature 
of the services provided as further discussed below.  Revenue 
recognition guidance related to contracts with customers 
excludes interest received on the company’s cash and broker 
balances, income from equity investments, foreign exchange 
income, net trading gains, corporate finance income and 
administration and custody fees, to which we apply other 
applicable U.S. GAAP guidance.  
 
For contracts with multiple performance obligations, or 
contracts that have been combined, the Company allocate the 
contracts’ transaction price to each performance obligation 
using best estimate of the standalone selling price.  Contractual 
fees are negotiated on a customer-by-customer basis and are 
representative of standalone selling price utilized for allocating 
revenue when there are multiple performance obligations.  
 
Substantially all services are provided as a distinct series of 
daily performance obligations that the customer simultaneously 
benefits from as they are performed.  Payments may be made 
to third party service providers and the expense is recognized 
gross when we control those services as we are deemed the 
principal.  
 
Contract durations may vary from short to long term or may 
be open ended.  Termination notice periods are in line with 
general market practice and typically do not include termination 
penalties. Therefore, for substantially all revenues, the duration 
of the contract and the enforceable rights and obligations do 
not extend beyond the services that are performed daily or at 
the transaction level.  In instances where we have substantive 
termination penalties, the duration of the contract may extend 
through the date of substantive termination penalties. 

Brokerage Fee, Net interest Income, Administration and 
Custody Revenue 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to servicing fees 
is recognized over time as customers benefit from the custody, 
administration, accounting and other related asset services 
as they are performed.  At contract inception, no revenue 
is estimated as the fees are dependent on assets under 
custody and administration and/or actual transactions which 
are susceptible to market factors outside of the Company’s 
control.  Therefore, revenue is recognized using a time-based 
output method as the customers benefit from the services 
over time and as the assets under custody or transactions are 
known or determinable during each reporting period based on 
contractual fee schedules. 
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2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
CONTINUED
Brokerage Fee, Net interest Income, Administration and 
Custody Revenue Continued
Payments made to third party service providers, such as sub-
custodians, are generally recognized gross as the entity is 
deemed to be a principal in such arrangements. 
 
Trading services revenue includes revenue generated from 
providing access and use of electronic trading platforms and 
other trading and brokerage services.  Electronic FX services 
are dependent on the volume of actual transactions initiated 
through the Company’s electronic exchange platforms. 
Revenue is recognized over time using a time-based measure 
as access to, and use of, the electronic exchange platforms 
is made available to the customer and the activity is 
determinable.  Revenue related to other trading and brokerage 
services is recognized when the customer obtains the benefit of 
such services which may be over time or at a point in time upon 
trade execution. 

Management Fee 
Revenue from contracts with customers related to management 
fee, is recognized over time as customers benefit from the 
services as they are performed.  Substantially all investment 
management fees are determined by the value of assets under 
management.  At contract inception, no revenue is estimated 
as the fees are dependent on assets under management which 
are susceptible to market factors outside of the Company’s 
control.  
 
Therefore, substantially all Investment Management services 
revenue is recognized using a time-based output method as 
the customers benefit from the services over time and as the 
assets under management are known or determinable during 
each reporting period based on contractual fee schedules.  
 
Revenue by category 
In Note 13, revenue is disaggregated by the two lines of 
business and by revenue stream for which the nature, amount, 
timing, and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected 
by economic factors. 

Contract balances and contract costs   
As of December 31, 2023, net receivables of $721,764 (2022 
- $827,522), included fees receivable, representing amounts 
billed or currently billable to or due from customers related 
to revenue from contracts with customers.  As performance 
obligations are satisfied, we have an unconditional right to 
payment following which billing is generally performed monthly. 
 
No adjustments are made to the promised amount of 
consideration for the effects of a significant financing 
component as the period between when we transfer a promised 
service to a customer and when the customer pays for that 
service is expected to be one year or less. 
 

Leases 
At inception, contracts are evaluated to determine whether 
they are or contain a lease. A contract is or contains a lease 
if it conveys the right to control the use of identified property, 
plant or equipment for a period of time in exchange for 
consideration. At commencement, leases are evaluated for 
classification as an operating lease or finance lease. Operating 
lease right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and liabilities are recognized 
at the commencement date of the lease based on the present 
value of lease payments over the lease term. In calculating the 
right-of-use assets and lease liability include the determination 
that the lease payments will be discounted using the implicit 
discount rate in the lease.  If the implicit discount rate for the 
lease cannot be readily determined, the Company has used 
the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable with 
that of the lease term. Operating lease liabilities represent the 
present value of lease payments not yet paid. Operating lease 
ROU assets are recorded based upon the operating lease 
liabilities adjusted for prepayments or accrued lease payments, 
initial direct costs, lease incentives, and previously recognized 
impairments. The Company does not recognize ROU assets 
and lease liabilities for short-term leases. The Company has 
real estate lease agreements that contain lease and non-
lease components, which are accounted for as a single lease 
component. 
 
The Company’s primary operating leases consist of office 
space. The Company’s leases at inception range from 2 to 5 
years. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had 
not entered into any finance leases. Refer to Note 10 — Leases 
for any additional information. 

Fair Value Measurements  
In August 2019, the FASB issued ASU 2019-13 for changes to 
the disclosure framework related to Topic 820 which amends 
the disclosure requirements for fair value measurement.  The 
following disclosure requirements were removed from Topic 
820: (i) amount of and reasons for transfers between Level 
1 and Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy, (ii) policy for timing 
of transfers between levels, and (iii) valuation processes for 
Level 3 fair value measurements.  The amendments clarify that 
the measurement uncertainty disclosure is to communicate 
information about the uncertainty in measurement as of the 
reporting date.  The following disclosure requirements were 
added to Topic 820: (i) changes in unrealized gains and losses 
for the period included in other comprehensive income for 
recurring Level 3 fair value measurements held at the end of 
the reporting period; and (ii) range and weighted average of 
significant unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair 
value measurements.  For certain unobservable inputs, an 
entity may disclose other quantitative information (such as the 
median or arithmetic average) in lieu of the weighted average 
if the entity determines that other quantitative information 
would be a more reasonable and rational method to reflect the 
distribution of unobservable inputs used to develop Level 3 fair 
value measurements. 
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The amendments in this Update are effective for all entities 
for fiscal years, and interim periods within those fiscal years, 
beginning after December 15, 2019  The amendments on 
changes in unrealized gains and losses, the range and weighted 
average of significant unobservable inputs used to develop 
Level 3 fair value measurements, and the narrative description 
of measurement uncertainty should be applied prospectively 
for only the most recent interim or annual period presented in 
the initial fiscal year of adoption.  All other amendments should 
be applied retrospectively to all periods presented upon their 
effective date.  Early adoption is permitted upon issuance of 
this Update.  An entity is permitted to early adopt any removed 
or modified disclosures upon issuance of this Update and delay 
adoption of the additional disclosures until their effective date.  
 
ASC 820 clarifies the definition of fair value, establishes 
a framework for measurement of fair value and expands 
disclosure about fair value measurements. 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date.  ASC 820 
applies to all financial instruments that are measured and 
reported on a fair value basis.  
 
Where available, fair value is based on observable market 
prices or is derived from such prices.  In instances where 
valuation models are applied, inputs are correlated to a market 
value, combinations of market values or the Company’s 
proprietary data.  The Company primarily uses the market 
approach. 
 
Market Approach 
The market approach uses prices and other pertinent 
information generated from market transactions involving 
identical or comparable assets or liabilities.  Valuation 
techniques consistent with the market approach often use 
market multiples derived from a set of comparables or may 
include matrix pricing.

Income Approach 
The income approach uses valuation techniques to convert 
future values e.g. cash flows, or earnings to a single discounted 
present amount.  The measurement is based on the value 
indicated by current market expectations about those future 
amounts.  Those valuation techniques include present value 
computations, option pricing models and a binomial model.   
 
In following these approaches, the types of factors the 
Company may take into account in estimating fair value include 
available current market data, including relevant and applicable 
market quotes, yields and multiples, quotations received 
from counterparties, brokers or dealers when considered 
reliable, subsequent rounds of financing, recapitalizations and 
other recent transactions in the same or similar instruments, 
restrictions on disposition, the entity’s current or projected 
earnings and discounted cash flows, the market in which the 

entity does business, comparisons of financial ratios of peer 
companies that are public, merger and acquisition comparable 
and the principal market and enterprise values, among other 
factors.  Based on these approaches, the Company will use 
certain assumptions that market participants would use in 
pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about 
risk and/or the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation 
technique.  These inputs can be readily observable, market 
corroborated, or generally unobservable firm inputs.  The 
Company aims to use valuation techniques that maximize the 
use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable 
inputs.  The Company uses valuation techniques it believes 
are most appropriate to estimate the fair value of its portfolio 
investments; however, considerable judgment is required 
in interpreting market data to develop the estimates of 
fair value.  There are inherent limitations in any estimation 
technique. 
 
For investments in publicly held securities that trade on 
exchanges, the Company generally uses the market approach, 
except when circumstances, in the estimation of the Company, 
warrant consideration of other data such as current market 
prices for similar securities in cases where current market data 
is not available or unreliable. 
 
Many of the stocks and warrants held are in small cap 
companies and are highly volatile with thinly traded daily 
volumes.  Sudden sharp declines in the market value of such 
securities can result in very illiquid markets.  Management 
and the directors have taken all of these factors into account, 
including the fact that some securities it holds are currently 
restricted as to sale, in arriving at their best estimate of the fair 
value of the securities. 
 
The use of different assumptions and/or estimation 
methodologies may have a material effect on the estimated 
fair values.  Accordingly, the estimates presented herein are 
not necessarily indicative of the amounts that could be realized 
in a current market exchange and there can be no assurance 
that the fair values for these investments will be fully realizable 
upon their ultimate disposition or reflective of future fair 
values.  Because of the inherent uncertainty of valuation, the 
estimated fair values of certain privately held investments may 
differ significantly from values that would have been used had 
an observable market for the privately held investment existed, 
and the differences could be material.

Based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques described 
above, financial instruments are categorized according to the 
fair value hierarchy prescribed by ASC 820.  The fair value 
hierarchy ranks the quality and reliability of the information 
used to determine fair values.   
 



LOM               2023 ANNUAL REPORT44

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED
Income Approach Continued 
Financial assets carried at fair value are classified and disclosed in one of the following three categories: 
• Level 1 - Observable inputs that reflect quoted market prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as 

of the reporting date.  The types of investments in Level 1 include listed equities and monetary gold. 
• Level 2 - Observable inputs, other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices in active markets for similar assets and 

liabilities, quoted prices for identical or similar assets and liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are 
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data. Investments in this category include less liquid and restricted 
equity securities and securities in markets for which there are few transactions (inactive markets). 

• Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the 
assets or liabilities.  This includes certain pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies and similar techniques that use 
significant unobservable inputs.  Investments in this category include investments in private companies. 

 
In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy.  In such cases, 
the assignment of the asset within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value 
measurement. The Company’s assessment of the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety 
requires judgment and considers factors specific to the asset. 
 
When determination is made to classify a financial instrument within Level 3, the determination is based upon the lack of 
significance of the observable parameters to the overall fair value measurement.  However, the fair value determination for Level 3 
financial instruments may include observable components. 

New Accounting Standards – Newly adopted Accounting standards in 2023  

Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments 
ASU No. 2016-13, Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, was issued in June 2017 and the amendments 
in this update require entities to use an expected credit loss methodology and to consider a broader range of reasonable and 
supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. This update is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after 
December 15, 2022 and is to be applied on a modified retrospective basis.  The adoption of this standard did not have a material 
impact on the Company.

3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The following are the Company’s major categories of assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis at December 31, 2023 
and 2022, categorized by the ASC 820 fair value hierarchy: 
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Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Equity Securities 

Mining $- $373,400   $-   $373,400

Energy  -     -   107,850 107,850

Media   -     -   1,213,305 1,213,305

Technology   -   - 2,081,436 2,081,436

Property -   -   200,000 200,000

Insurance 610,989   1,407   -   612,396

Commodities   -     -   500,000 500,000

Film Processing   -   - 120,232 120,232

Industrial   -    -   75,000 75,000

Food Retail   -   3,140   -   3,140

Aviation - - 262,600 262,600

Wholesale   -    -   47,705 47,705

Infrastructure   -   303,480   -   303,480

Other 3,831 36,317 41,590 81,738 

Total Equity Securities 614,820 717,744 4,649,718 5,982,282 

Commodities

Gold 313,485   -     -   313,485

Total Assets $928,305 $717,744 $4,649,718 $6,295,767 

Liabilities

Gold $6,349  $-     $-   $6,349

Other 54   -     -   54

Total Liabilities $6,403  $-    $-   $6,403

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023
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3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS CONTINUED

Description Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Assets

Equity Securities 

Mining   $33  $380,962  $ -    $380,995

Energy  -     -     153,850  153,850 

Media   -     -    1,383,792  1,383,792 

Technology   -     728,187  1,099,400  1,827,587 

Financial  1,193,794   -    -    1,193,794 

Insurance  525,862   1,407   -    527,269 

Bio Tech   -     -    75,000  75,000 

Food Retail   -    84  -    84 

Aviation   -    -    125,400   125,400 

Infrastructure   -    291,600   -    291,600 

Other   4,388  27,575   -     31,963 

Total Equity Securities   1,724,077   1,429,815   2,837,442  5,991,334 

Commodities

Gold  1,002,655   -     -    1,002,655 

Total Assets  $2,726,732   $1,429,815 $2,837,442  $6,993,989 

Liabilities

Gold  $30,497  $ -    $ -     $30,497 

Total Liabilities  $30,497 $ -     $ -    $30,497 

Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2022

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances for the Company’s assets measured at fair value on a 
recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3) during the year ended December 31, 2023 and 2022: 

Assets 2023 2022

Balance, January 1 $2,837,442  $2,770,758 

Purchases 1,170,237   283,720 

Sales   -     -   

Net change in realized gains   -     -   

Net change in unrealized (losses)/gains 642,039 (217,036 )

Balance, December 31 $4,649,718  $2,837,442 

Change in unrealized (losses)/gains relating to investments still held at December 31 $642,039 $(217,036) 
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3. SECURITIES OWNED AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS CONTINUED
The Company has obtained an independent valuation to estimate the fair value of one (2022: one) investment in a publicly held 
security.  For purposes of valuing privately held securities, fair value is defined as the amount at which a minority common stock 
interest in a privately held enterprise could be bought or sold in a current transaction between unrelated willing parties, that is, 
other than in a forced or liquidation sale.  The methodology used in determining fair value uses a variety of factors giving each 
factor a weighting.  When evidence supports a change to the carrying value from the transaction price, adjustments will be made to 
reflect expected exit values in the investment’s principal market under current market conditions. 
 
The media company’s valuation is determined by a combination of a single period capitalization method for the property rental 
segment of the business, transactions in own securities and a net asset value method for the remainder of the business. 
 
The fair value of the remaining Level 3 investments are based on unobservable inputs that are not developed by management, 
such as investments for which fair value is determined by recent, pending or expected transactions or third-party pricing 
information without adjustment. 
 
Ongoing reviews are conducted by the Company’s management on all privately held securities based on an assessment of the 
underlying investments from the inception date through the most recent valuation date. 
 
Derivatives 
As of December 31, 2023, the Company was short 16 derivative futures contracts (2022 – short 10 contracts) consisting of 
16 short gold micro futures (2022 – 5 regular contracts and 5 micro futures) which would have been used as hedges against 
quantities of physical gold held in inventory by the Company.  These derivatives are traded on recognized commodity exchanges 
and the Company executes the trades through a broker on a net margin basis, each micro contract represents 10 fine troy ounces 
of gold and each regular contract represents 100 fine troy ounces of gold.  As of December 31, 2023, the underlying notional 
value of the short contracts was $331,488 (2022 - $1,004,410) compared to a cost of $325,139 (2022 - $973,913) resulting 
in an unrealized loss of $6,349 (2022 - $30,497).  Because the contracts are executed on a net margin basis, the Company 
recorded only the unrealized gain/loss in the financial statements. 

At December 31, 2023, the volume of the Company’s derivative activities based on their notional amounts and number of 
contracts, categorized by primary underlying risk, are as follows:

Primary Underlying Risk Commodities Underlying Contract Size Number of Contracts

Short Gold Micro Futures 10 ounces of Fine Troy Gold 175

Gold Futures 100 ounces of Fine Troy Gold 25

Japanese 10 Year Government  
Bond Futures 1,000,000 Contracts 20

During the year ended December 31, 2023, the Company recorded gains/(losses) of $214,880 (2022 – $(257,330)) from a 
combination of derivative trading and hedging its physical gold held for resale to customers. 

4. EQUITY INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE

2023 2022

Affiliate $1,760,831 $1,685,263

The Company owns 138,550 (38.27% (2022 - 138,550 (38.27%)) ordinary shares of an affiliate, which is accounted for under the 
equity method.   
 
The affiliate provides management services through its wholly owned subsidiaries.  The Company’s share of the net income of this 
company for the year ended December 31, 2023 was $248,755 (2022 – $262,909).  The Company received a dividend in 2023 
of $173,187 (2022 - $207,825) which was recorded as a reduction in the carrying value of the investment on the consolidated 
balance sheet. 
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4. EQUITY INVESTMENT IN AFFILIATE CONTINUED

Components of net change in investments recorded under the equity method:
2023 2022

Opening balance, January 1 $1,685,263  $1,507,795 

Shares purchased  -  122,384 

Net income    248,755  262,909 

Dividends received (173,187) (207,825) 

Net change  75,568  177,468 

Closing balance, December 31 $1,760,831 $1,685,263 

Cost Accumulated Depreciation Net Carrying Value

2023

Buildings $10,470,898 $(5,477,863) $4,993,035

Freehold land 2,008,192  -   2,008,192

Computer hardware and software 1,391,128 (1,271,065)  120,063  

Fixtures and fittings 463,071 (250,870) 212,201

Leasehold improvements 2,574,528 (291,049) 2,283,479 

Equipment 415,307 (331,015) 84,292 

Total $17,323,124 $(7,621,862) $9,701,262 

2022

Buildings   $10,470,898 $(5,216,102) $5,254,796 

Freehold land  2,008,192  -    2,008,192 

Computer hardware and software   1,340,344 (1,206,849)  133,495 

Fixtures and fittings   416,720 (183,038)  233,682 

Leasehold improvements   2,349,625 (190,590)  2,159,035 

Equipment   365,519 (288,488)  77,031 

Total $16,951,298 $(7,085,067)  $9,866,231 

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Property and equipment consist of the following:

6. SHARE CAPITAL AND ADDITIONAL PAID-IN CAPITAL
The Board of Directors authorized the Company in 2023 to purchase up to 500,000 of its own shares from existing shareholders 
at no fixed price per share and that the shares repurchased be retired. Such repurchase is subject to appropriate market 
conditions and repurchases will only be made in the best interest of the Company. During the year, the Company repurchased 
110,000 (2022 – 110,000) shares in the open market at an average price of $5.17 (2022 - $5.21) per share, for cash. These 
shares were immediately retired upon repurchase. 

7. ASSETS UNDER ADMINISTRATION
Cash, securities and properties held in the Company’s role as custodian for customers are not included in the consolidated 
balance sheet as they are not the property of the Company.  The Company is licensed by the Bermuda Monetary Authority 
under the Investment Business Act of 2003 and approved to hold client assets.  The assets under administration include LOM’s 
investments, the LOM Sponsored Funds and the clients’ investments which are included in the LOM Sponsored Funds. The fair 
value of assets under administration as of December 31, 2023 is approximately $1.55 billion (2022 - $1.25 billion). 

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the year, the Company earned broking fee revenue from accounts in which related parties have an interest of $364,842 
(2022 - $602,355).  The Company also paid interest of $32,189 (2022 - $22,652) and received interest of $948,753 (2022 - 
$550,175) from these same accounts. 
 
During the year, the Company had transactions with shareholders who are also directors and employees of the Company.  These 
transactions consisted of commission expenses of $2,904,161 (2022 - $3,790,292). 
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS CONTINUED 
During the year, the Company earned rent and service 
charge income from related parties of $202,400 (2022 - 
$202,400). In addition, the Company also earned $171,698 
(2022 - $171,699) for information technology services, 
accounting and administration services recorded in other 
income, of which $41,442 (2022 - $69,004) is still outstanding 
at year end. During the year, the Company paid $46,260 (2022 
- $45,907) for corporate services, recorded in professional 
fees, provided by St Georges Services Limited.  However, 
$9,595 (2022 – $9,595) of this amount, related to payments 
for annual government fees. 
 
During the year, the Company earned management and 
performance fees of $3,349,321 (2022 -$3,214,691) from the 
LOM Sponsored Funds, of which $599,464 (2022 - $737,087) 
was included in accounts receivable at year end.  The 
Company is also the custodian for the LOM Sponsored Funds 
and received a custodial fee, recorded in administrative and 
custody fees, of $89,991 (2022 -$76,279) for these services, 
of which $14,654 (2022 - $17,384) was included in accounts 
receivable at year end.  The Company also earned director fees 
of $75,000 (2022 - $66,250) from the LOM Sponsored Funds, 
with the balance outstanding at year end. 

9. OFF-BALANCE SHEET AND OTHER RISKS 
In the normal course of trading, the Company is party to certain 
financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk, where the risk 
of potential loss due to changes in the market (“market risk”) 
or failure of the other party to the transaction to perform (credit 
risk) exceeds the related amounts recorded.  The Company 
attempts to manage these risks on an aggregate basis along 
with the risks associated with its investing activities as part of 
its overall risk management policies.  Refer to Note 12 for client 
related off-balance sheet risks. 
 
Credit Risk 
The Company is potentially subject to credit risk associated 
with its cash and cash equivalents and securities owned.  The 
Company’s credit risk is equal to the replacement cost at the 
then-estimated fair value of the instrument, less recoveries.  As 
the Company places its cash and cash equivalents and 
securities with major international and local financial 
institutions, management believes that the risk of incurring 
losses on these financial instruments is remote and that losses, 
if any, would not be material. 
 
Liquidity Risk 
The Company is potentially subject to liquidity risk on some of 
its non-marketable or illiquid securities owned.  As a result, the 
Company may be unable to realize the full fair value of these 
securities since it may not be able to liquidate its positions in a 
timely manner. 
 

Market Risk 
The Company is subject to market risk on its securities 
owned.  As a result of changes in market conditions, the values 
of these financial instruments will fluctuate. 
 
Currency Risk 
From time to time, the Company holds positions that are 
exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates (currency 
risk) whose gains or losses may exceed the related amounts 
recorded.  The fair value may change based on the fluctuations 
in the value of these underlying currencies. 
 
10. LEASES 
The Company leases office space under operating leases for 
its operations.  The net term of the leases at inception range 
between 2 to 5 years.  Leases with an initial term of 12 months 
or less, which are immaterial to the Company, are recognized 
as lease payments in expenses, on a straight-line basis over 
the term of the lease.  The Company also elected the package 
of practical expedients permitted within the new standard, 
which among other things, allows the Company to carry forward 
historical lease classification.  In calculating the right-of-use 
assets and lease liability include the determination that the 
lease payments will be discounted using the implicit discount 
rate in the lease.  If the implicit discount rate for the lease 
cannot be readily determined, the Company has used the risk-
free rate determined using a period comparable with that of the 
lease term. 

 
 



LOM               2023 ANNUAL REPORT50

10. LEASES CONTINUED

Activity related to the Company’s leases for the year ended December 31, 2023 is as follows:

Year ended December 31, 2023 Amount

Operating lease cost $177,676

Weighted-Average remaining lease term 3.43 

Weighted-Average Discount Rate 3.3803%

The following table presents the undiscounted maturity of lease liabilites as of December 31, 2023 Amount

2024 123,777

2025 65,538 

2026 67,504 

2027 63,576 

Total future lease payments 320,395

Less discount rate (47,229)

Lease liability $273,166

At December 31, 2022, the undiscounted maturity of lease liabilities were as follows: Amount

2023 $163,233 

2024 120,598 

2025 65,538

2026 67,504

2027 63,576 

Total future lease payments 480,449 

Less discount rate (62,594) 

Lease liability $417,855 

Operating lease rent expenses (including real estate taxes and maintenance costs) were $159,628 for the year ended December 
31, 2023. 
 
Lessor
The Company’s real estate assets are leased to tenants under operating leases for which the terms, expirations and extension 
options vary.  The Company’s operating leases do not convey to the lessee the right to purchase the underlying asset upon 
expiration of the lease period.  To determine whether a contract contains a lease, the Company reviews contracts to determine 
if the agreement conveys the right to control the use of an asset.  The Company adopted ASC 842, using the optional alternative 
transition method and used the effective date as the date of initial application.  Consequently, financial information was not 
updated and the disclosures required under the new standard are not provided for dates and periods before January 1, 2023.  The 
Company elected the “package of practical expedients,” which permits the Company to not reassess under the new standard prior 
conclusions about lease identification, lease classification and initial direct costs.  The Company elected to apply the practical 
expedient for all of the Company’s leases to account for the lease and non-lease components as a single, combined operating 
lease component under ASC 842.  Non-lease components primarily consist of maintenance services, including common area 
maintenance (CAM) and utilities paid for by the lessor but consumed by the lessee. 
 
As of December 31, 2023, the leases had a weighted-average remaining term of 1.5 years.  Certain leases include provisions to 
extend the lease agreement. 
 
As of December 31, 2023, the future minimum rental income from the Company’s real estate assets under non-cancelable 
operating leases, assuming no exercise of renewal options for the succeeding five fiscal years and thereafter, was as follows: 

Year ending December 31, Future Minimum Rental Income 

2024   $410,025 

2025 $255,525 
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Provision for income taxes consist of the following:
2023 2022

Income tax benefit for foreign operations at statutory rate in effect of 23.52% (2022: 19%-25%) $64,906  $40,167 

Non-deductible expenses 1,677  1,599 

Capital allowance in excess of depreciation - (23,722) 

Unutilized tax losses carried forward 4,811 (4,655) 

Deferred tax movement (1,915)  32,537 

Current tax charge/(credit) for the year $69,479 $45,926 

11. INCOME TAXES
The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740 “Income Taxes” (“ASC 740”).  ASC 740 clarifies the 
accounting for uncertainty in income taxes recognized in financial statements and requires the impact of a tax position to be 
recognized in the financial statements if that position is more likely than not of being sustained by the taxing authority.  ASC 740 
also provides guidance on de-recognition, classification, interest and penalties, accounting in interim periods, disclosure and 
transition. 
 
The Company is not subject to, and does not anticipate becoming subject to, income taxes in any jurisdiction in which it currently 
operates, other than in the United Kingdom and the Philippines. LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin Inc. are subject to income 
taxes.  The Company has assessed and concluded that, no uncertain tax positions were required to be recorded, and the Company 
has not recognized any penalties, interest or any tax effect related to uncertain tax positions. 

A reconciliation of the statutory income tax rates applied to the Company’s net income from LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin 
Inc for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

Tax losses of $Nil (2022: $Nil) are available to carry forward to offset against future profits. The standard rate of tax applied to the 
reported result on ordinary activities of the companies range from 19% - 25% (2022: 19% - 25%). 

12. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OFF-BALANCE SHEET RISK
Client Activities
In the normal course of business, the Company’s client activities include execution, settlement, and financing of various client 
securities and commodities transactions.  These activities may expose the Company to off-balance sheet risk in the event the 
client is unable to fulfill its contractual obligations and the Company has to sell the financial instrument underlying the contract at 
a loss. The Company attempts to mitigate this risk by adhering to strict policies requiring client acceptance procedures prior to the 
execution of any transactions. 
 
The Company’s client securities activities are transacted on either a cash or margin basis. In margin transactions, the Company 
extends credit to the client collateralized by cash and securities in the client’s account.  The Company seeks to control the 
risks associated with its client activities by requiring clients to maintain margin collateral in compliance with various regulatory, 
exchange, and internal guidelines.  The Company monitors required margin levels daily and, pursuant to such guidelines, requires 
the clients to deposit additional collateral or reduce positions when necessary.  
 
Such transactions may expose the Company to significant off-balance sheet risk in the event the margin is not sufficient to fully 
cover losses which clients may incur. 

In the event the client fails to satisfy its obligations, the Company may be required to purchase or sell the collateral at prevailing 
market prices in order to fulfill the client’s obligations.  The Company records client transactions on a transaction date basis, 
which is generally the day of the trade.  The Company is therefore exposed to risk of loss on these transactions in the event of the 
client’s or broker’s inability to meet the terms of their contracts in which case the Company may have to purchase or sell financial 
instruments at prevailing market prices.

Counterparty Risk 
In the event counterparties to the transactions do not fulfill their obligations, the Company may be exposed to significant credit risk 
to the extent such obligations are unsecured. The Company’s policy is to monitor its market exposure and counterparty risk through 
the use of a variety of credit exposure reporting and control procedures.
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12. COMMITMENTS, CONTINGENCIES AND OFF-BALANCE 
SHEET RISK CONTINUED
Legal Proceedings 
From time to time, the Company is involved in various 
legal proceedings, including arbitration proceedings, and/
or regulatory inquiries that arise in the normal course of 
business.  These matters generally relate to specific client 
accounts and/or transactions and may include requests for 
information on or from officers of the Company.  In the opinion 
of management, the aggregate amount of any potential 
liability arising from such matters is not expected to have a 
material effect on the Company’s financial position or results of 
operations.  Management is unaware of any outstanding legal 
claims. 
 
Regulatory Restrictions 
The Company’s business operations are strictly regulated 
under the laws of Bermuda and Bahamas, and other 
jurisdictions that the Company operates and has business 
relationships.  Compliance with many of the regulations 
applicable to the Company involves a number of risks, 
particularly in areas where applicable regulations may be 
subject to interpretation.  In the event of non-compliance 
with an applicable regulation, securities regulators may 
institute administrative or judicial proceedings that may 
result in censure, fines, civil penalties, issuance of cease-
and-desist orders, deregistration or suspension of the non-
compliant company.  It could even lead to the suspension or 
disqualification of the Company officers or employees, or other 
adverse consequences.  The imposition of such penalties or 
orders on the Company could in turn have a material adverse 
effect on the Company’s operating results and financial 
condition. 

Minimum Regulatory Capital 
Certain subsidiaries of the Company are required to maintain 
a regulatory capital amount to satisfy the domiciliary 
regulator.  Those minimum amounts are as follows: 
 
LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited $250,000
LOM Asset Management Limited $250,000
Global Custody and Clearing Limited $250,000
LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited $300,000

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the above subsidiaries 
met their minimum regulatory capital amount. 
 
Futures Contracts 
Futures contracts provide reduced counterparty risk to 
the Company since futures are exchange- traded; and the 
exchange’s clearinghouse, as the counterparty to all exchange-
traded futures, guarantees the futures against default.  For 
futures contracts where the Company takes a short position, a 
gain, limited to the original fair value of the contract, or a loss, 
unlimited in size, will be recognized upon the termination of the 
futures contract. Short futures contracts represent obligations 

of the Company to deliver specified securities or commodities 
at contracted prices and thereby create a liability to repurchase 
the securities or commodity in the market at prevailing 
prices.  Accordingly, these transactions involve, to varying 
degrees, elements of market risk, as the Company’s ultimate 
obligation to satisfy the sale of securities sold short may exceed 
the amount recognized in the statement of financial condition. 
 
13. SEGMENT INFORMATION 
The Company operates its business in segments which have 
been segregated based on products and services reflecting 
the way that management organizes the segments within 
the business for making operating decisions and assessing 
performance. 
 
Measurement of Segment Income and Segment Assets 
The Company evaluates each segment’s performance based 
on its contribution to consolidated net income.  The accounting 
policies of the reportable segments are the same as those 
described in the summary of significant accounting policies. 
 
Factors Management Used to Identify the Company’s 
Reportable Segment 
Management monitors performance based on individual 
companies.  The description of these companies is included in 
Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.  Intersegment 
revenue and expenses are allocated based on contractual 
terms that may not necessarily be at arm’s length. 

Intersegment revenue relates to recharges between LOMFL’s 
wholly-owned subsidiaries for information technology charges, 
administrative expenses and rent.  These are charged at 
estimated current market prices.  Revenues from segments 
below the quantitative thresholds for disclosure prescribed 
by U.S. GAAP are attributable to three operating segments 
and are aggregated and included in the other operating 
segment.  These operating segments include LOM Corporate 
Finance Ltd., LOM (UK) Limited and Global Admin Inc.
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LOM 
Financial 

(Bermuda) 
Limited 

(Bermuda)

LOM 
Financial 

(Bahamas) 
Limited

(Bahamas) 

LOM Asset 
Management 

Limited 
(Bermuda) 

Global 
Custody 
Clearing 
Limited

(Bermuda)

LOM 
Financial 

Limited 
(Bermuda)

LOM 
Properties 

Limited
(Bermuda)

Other (UK,
Bermuda, 

Philippines)

Eliminations Total

2023

Revenues 
from external 
customers

$4,597,375 $4,485,430 $4,133,993 $4,807,051 $55,282 $437,031 $826,493 $-   $19,342,655

Intersegment 
revenue 1,618,162 139,984  -    2,713,272  -   701,469 1,115,302  (6,288,189)  -   

Total 
Revenue $6,215,537 $4,625,414 $4,133,993 $7,520,323 $55,282 $1,138,500 $1,941,795 $(6,288,189) $19,342,655

Depreciation $13,060 $-    $-      $30,966 $-   $466,101 $33,043 $-   $543,170 

Operating 
expenses 
(incl. tax)

6,718,948 3,348,946 3,291,521 4,532,872 782,278 1,416,649 1,535,029 (6,288,189) 15,338,054 

Segment 
(loss) income (503,411) 1,276,469 842,472 2,987,451 (726,995) (278,149) 406,764  -   4,004,601 

Identifiable 
assets 1,483,536 1,322,447 1,770,145 6,596,770 35,220,438 9,785,236 4,382,915 (20,904,453) 39,657,034

Property and 
equipment -   -    -   87,376  -    9,580,694 33,192  -   9,701,262 

Capital 
expenditures  -    -   -   38,324  -   327,416  12,461  -   378,201 

2022

Revenues 
from external 
customers

 $4,607,206  $6,720,390  $3,940,279  $2,551,155  $219,236  $446,767 $(433,592)  $-  $18,051,441 

Intersegment 
revenue  1,498,227  184,451  -  3,255,472  -  642,495  1,267,227 (6,847,872)  - 

Total 
Revenue $6,105,433 $6,904,841 $3,940,279 $5,806,627 $219,236 $1,089,262 $833,635 $(6,847,872) $18,051,441

Depreciation  $22,709  $542 $-    $35,750 $-   $340,439  $28,925  $-    $428,365 

Operating 
expenses 
(incl. tax)

 6,518,944  4,615,907  3,119,711  5,372,960  670,087  1,258,492  1,459,261 (6,847,872)  16,167,490 

Segment 
(loss) income (413,511)  2,288,934  820,568  433,669 (450,851) (169,230) (625,628 )  -    1,883,951 

Identifiable 
assets  1,195,155  1,142,192  1,339,103  3,344,999 34,490,395  10,007,909  4,034,285 (19,247,193) 36,306,845 

Property and 
equipment  13,060   -    -    80,018  -    9,719,378  53,775  -    9,866,231 

Capital 
expenditures  -    -   -    -    -    1,577,523 35,317  -   1,612,840 
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14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
In preparing the financial statements, management has evaluated subsequent events through April 24, 2024, which is the date 
these financial statements were available to be issued and determined that there were no material events that would require 
recognition or disclosure in the Company’s consolidated financial statements through that date. 

Geographical Split

Bermuda Bahamas UK Philippines Total

2023

Revenues from external customers $14,340,240 $4,485,430 $359,790 $157,195 $19,342,655

Property and equipment 9,668,070   -   33,192   -   9,701,262 

2022

Revenues from external customers  $11,181,949  $6,720,390 $(6,875)  $155,977  $18,051,441 

Property and equipment 9,812,456  -  53,775  -  9,866,231 

Geographic split is disclosed by location of business.
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Section
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05
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LOM Financial Limited

LOM Financial (Bermuda) Limited 
(LOMB)

• Bermuda brokerage services
• Cayman branch office
• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 

Authority

LOM Asset Management Limited 
(LOMAM)

• Discretionary portfolio & mutual fund 
management

• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 
Authority

LOM Properties Limited
• Owns LOM office buildings in Bermuda 

and Bahamas

LOM Corporate Finance Ltd.
• Corporate finance
• Assist GCCL with BSX listings

LOM Global Admin Inc.
• Social media and search engine 

optimisation (SEO)
• Regional marketing and client support 

base

LOM (UK) Limited (LOMUK)
• IT, HR, Accounting and Operations 

support

LOM Financial (Bahamas) Limited. 
(LOMBH)

• Bahamas brokerage services
• Regulated by the Securities Commission 

of the Bahamas

Global Custody & Clearing Limited 
(GCCL)

• Trading, clearing & custody, investment 
administration, compliance, finance, 
information technology

• Trading and listing member of Bermuda 
Stock Exchange

• Regulated by the Bermuda Monetary 
Authority

LOM Nominees Limited and  
Donald & Co Limited

• Nominee for customer assets
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Organisational Chart
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Bermuda

The LOM Building
27 Reid Street
Hamilton, HM 11 Bermuda
Telephone: +1 441 292 5000

Bahamas

LOM House
3 Pineapple Grove, Old Fort Bay Rd
Nassau, Bahamas
Telephone: +1 242 327 5100

Cayman

39 Market St., Suite 3206B
Gardenia Court, Camana Bay
Grand Cayman, Cayman Islands
Telephone: +1 345 233 0100

United Kingdom

6th Floor, City Point
Temple Gate, Bristol
United Kingdom BS1 6PL
Telephone: +44 11 7925 4777

Global presence
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Investing for 
generations.







LOM Financial Group
info@lom.com
www.lom.com


